and (iii) the Judge 

assigned to evaluate the fairness of this settlement. 

1.37 “Settlement Class Member(s)” means all persons meeting the definition of the 

Settlement Class who have not timely opted out of the settlement.   

1.38 “Settlement Fund” means the one million and one hundred thousand United States 

Dollars ($1,100,000) that Defendant shall cause to be paid pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement. 

1.39 “Settlement Fund Account” means the account described in Section 3 of this 

Agreement.  

1.40 “Settlement Payment” means any payment to be made to any Settlement Class

[...]

Settlement Administrator with correct information for disbursal of a Documented Loss Payment 

or Cash Award, and that are sent to the Settlement Administrator prior to the Claims Deadline. 

2. Settlement Fund 

2.1 Defendant agrees to cause to be made a non-reversionary settlement payment of 

one million and one hundred thousand United States Dollars ($1,100,000) via check and/or deposit 

into the Settlement Fund Account within seven (7) Business Days of the Effective Date of the 

settlement so long as Defendant has timely received the information set forth in Section 2.3. 

2.2 The Settlement Fund shall be used to pay for all Approved Claims.

[...]

or, if they do not have an email address, mailed to the address provided on the Claim Form. 

4.1.2. Out-of-Pocket Losses: Settlement Class Members who suffered Out-of-Pocket 

Losses fairly traceable to the Data Incident, and timely submit a Claim supported by reasonable 

documentation, will be eligible for a payment of up to six thousand and five hundred dollars 

($6,500), but not more than the documented and unreimbursed loss proven. Out-of-pocket 

unreimbursed losses include (i) out-of-pocket expenses such as: (a) bank fees, (b) long distance 

phone charges, (c) cell phone charges (only if charged by the minute), (d) data charges (only if

[...]

Deadline/Opt-Out Deadline. For the avoidance of doubt, the Fee Award and Costs shall be paid 

from the Settlement Fund.  

10.2 The Plaintiffs and Settlement Class Counsel shall submit a request to the Court for 

payment of Service Awards, not to exceed two thousand five hundred United States Dollars 

($2,500) per individual, to the Settlement Class Representatives. Any request for Service Awards 

must be filed with the Court at least fourteen (14) days before the Objection Deadline/Opt-Out 

Deadline. For the avoidance of doubt, Service Awards shall be paid from the Settlement Fund.